Notwithstanding these Rules and Regulations, any Consumer subject 
to Section 7 of these Rules and regulations who is found to have failed to comply with these Rules 
and Regulations and the orders, rules, regulations and permits issued hereunder, shall be fined an 
amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for each violation. Each day 
on which a violation shall occur or continue shall be deemed a separate and distinct offense. In 
addition to the penalties provided herein, the Authority may recover reasonable attorney's fees, 
court costs, court reporters' fees and other expenses of litigation by appropriate suit at law against

[...]

Regulations pursuant to Act 9 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or the 
orders, rules, regulations and permits issued hereunder or any other 

45 

pretreatment standard or requirement, shall be liable to the Authority for a civil 
penalty in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) per violation per day as the violation continues plus actual 
damages incurred by the Authority.  In addition to the above described penalty 
and damages, the Authority may recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, 
and other expenses associated with the enforcement activities, including